
Simon W. Baker   B.Ed  MBA  MISPAL 

Chief Executive 
 
 
RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL AGENDA 
 
Date: 
 

Wednesday, 18 April 2018 

Time: 
 

10.00 am 

Venue: 
 

The Council Chamber, Moorlands House, Leek 

10 April 2018 
 

PART 1 

1. Apologies for absence, if any  

2. Notification of Substitute Members, if any  

3. Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 8) 

4. Urgent items of Business, if any (24 hours notice to be provided to the Chairman)  

5. Declaration of Interests:  

 i. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests; 
ii. Other Interests. 

 

6. Questions to Portfolio Holders, if any  

7. Equality and Diversity Policy (Pages 9 - 20) 

8. Work Programme (Pages 21 - 30) 

 Any additional items to be added to the Work Programme:- 
i. Chairman’s items; 
ii. Members’ items; 
iii. Forward Plan. 

 

9. Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 The Chair to move:- 
 
“That, pursuant to Section 100A(2) and (4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings whereby it is likely that confidential 
information as defined in Section 100A (3) of the Act would be disclosed to the 
public in breach of the obligation of confidence or exempt information as defined in 

Public Document Pack



Section 10 I (1) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act would be disclosed to the 
public by virtue of the Paragraphs indicated.” 
 

10. Facilities Management Contract (Pages 31 - 48) 

 (Paragraph 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information)) 
 

 
SIMON BAKER 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

Membership of Resources Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
Councillor N Hawkins (Chair) Councillor C Pearce (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor R Alcock Councillor A Banks 
Councillor J Bull Councillor J Davies 
Councillor E Fallows Councillor M Gledhill 
Councillor D Grocott Councillor K Harrison 
Councillor A Hart Councillor B A Hughes 
Councillor K J Jackson Councillor B Johnson 
Councillor L D Lea Councillor D Shaw 
Councillor A Wilkinson Councillor P Wilkinson 

 



 
 

 

STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
MEETING 

 

Minutes 
 

WEDNESDAY, 7 FEBRUARY 2018 
 
PRESENT: Councillor N Hawkins (Chair)  
 
 Councillors J Davies, E Fallows, M Gledhill, K Harrison, 

K J Jackson, B Johnson, C Pearce, D Shaw, A Wilkinson and 
P Wilkinson 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor L. Malyon 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors A. Forrester, T. Hall and D. Ogden  
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors R Alcock, D Grocott and A Hart 
 

43 NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS, IF ANY 
 
There were no substitute members. 
 

44 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
DECIDED – That the Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 29 November 

2017 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

45 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS, IF ANY (24 HOURS NOTICE TO BE 
PROVIDED TO THE CHAIRMAN) 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

46 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS: 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

47 QUESTIONS TO PORTFOLIO HOLDERS, IF ANY 
 
There were no questions. 
 

48 THIRD QUARTER FINANCIAL, PROCUREMENT AND PERFORMANCE 
REVIEW 2017/18 
 
The Review was presented to members by Claire Hazeldene – Finance, Income and 
Procurement Manager – giving the Council’s position as at 31 December 2017.  
 
Detailed analysis was provided in Appendix A (Finance), Appendix B (Procurement) 
and Appendix C (Performance) and were summarised as follows:- 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Resources Overview & Scrutiny Panel - 7 February 2018 
 

 
 

Subject Headline Reference 

Finance The Finance headlines for the third quarter were: 
Performance against Budget 

 The General Fund budget for 2017/18 was forecast to be 
£1,021,700 underspent at the Quarter 3 stage. 

Efficiency Programme 

 The overall efficiency target of £661,000 for 2017/18 was 
projected to be achieved at the third qua
[...]
ndix A, section 7). 

 
 

50 WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Members APPROVED the Scrutiny Work Programme for the remainder of 2017/18 
and into 2018/19. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 11.20 am 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
_________________________________Chairman ____________________Date 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



  

STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

Report to Resources Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 

18 April 2018 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Appendices Attached: 
 
Appendix A:  Corporate Equality Objectives 2018/19 
Appendix B: Proposed Equality and Diversity Policy 
 
1. Reason for the Report: To review the Council’s Corporate Equality 

Objectives and the Corporate Equality Policy. 
 
2. Recommendation 

2.1 To consider and comment upon the Council’s Corporate Equality 
Objectives 2018/19 and the adoption of a revised Corporate Equality 
Policy. 

 
3. Executive Summary 
 

3.1 In 2015 both Alliance Councils adopted a new Equality and Diversity 
Policy and approved Corporate Equality Objectives (which were 
updated in 2017). 

 
3.2 It is proposed to retain the current Equality Objectives for 2018/19 with 

a progress report to be published at the end of the year. 
 
3.3 As a result of monitoring legal cases which have considered the duties 

of public authorities under the Equality Act 2010 it is recommended that 
the Council revise its policy to address the findings in such cases.   

 
4.       How this report links to Corporate Priorities  
 

4.1 This report relates to the Corporate Aims:  

TITLE: Equality and Diversity Policy 
 
EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR: Councillor Tony Hall – Portfolio Holder for 

Customer Services 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: Mark Forrester, Democratic & Community 

Service 
   

WARDS INVOLVED:  All 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



  

 Provide Quality Services in Partnership with Communities.  
 
5.       Options and Analysis 
 

5.1 That the Committee considers and comments on the revised Equality 
Policy and Corporate Equality Objectives. (Recommended) 

 
5.2 That the Committee does not consider or comment on the revised 

Equality Policy and Corporate Equality Objectives. (Not recommended) 
 

6. Implications 
 

6.1
  

Community Safety - (Crime and Disorder Act 1998) 
 
Fulfilling the duties of the Equality Act 2010 will contribute to achieving 
increased safety for the most vulnerable within our communities. 
 

6.2 Workforce 
 
The Joint Equality and Diversity Policy supports the Council’s approach 
to providing a modern and diverse workforce. 
 

6.3 Equality and Diversity/Equality Impact Assessment 
 
Undertaking the actions associated with the proposed Corporate Equality 
Objectives will enable the Alliance Councils to meet their Equality Duties. 
 

6.4 Financial Considerations 
 
There are no direct financial implications arising from the proposed 
policy and actions.  
 

6.5 Legal 
 
The Equality Act 2010 places a duty on the Council to publish Equality 
Objectives and report on their achievement. The proposed revised 
Corporate Equality Policy addresses the issues arising from the 
decisions in legal cases considering duties under the Act. 
 

6.6 Sustainability 
 
None. 
 

6.7 
 
 
 

Internal and External Consultation 
 
The proposed Corporate Equality Objectives provide for consultation 
with ‘protected groups’. 
 

Page 10



  

6.8 
 
 
 

Risk Assessment 
 
An effective policy and implemented plan of action will reduce the risk of 
poor decision making and legal challenge. 
 

7.         Background and Detail 
 

7.1 The Equality Act 2010 placed a number of duties on Councils, including 
the duty to publish evidence of compliance with the duties in the Act 
and the Council’s Equality Objectives. 
 

7.2 In 2015 both Alliance Councils adopted a new Equality and Diversity 
Policy and approved Corporate Equality Objectives. 

 
7.3 The Council published updated Equality Objectives in 2017. While the 

current objectives are not framed as outcomes the intention is that 
actions associated with them will lead the Council to focus on key 
issues for protected groups. 

 
7.4 The Council’s transformation programme has resulted in new systems 

and approaches to customer contact/ service, committee management 
and staff training. Introduction of these systems has been a priority and 
with progress on the equality actions dependent on these 
developments the Council is now in a good position to achieve its 
objectives. It is proposed to retain the current Equality Objectives for 
2018/19 with a progress report produced at the end of the year. 
(Appendix A) 
 

7.5 Officers have reviewed legal cases where there have been objections 
to decisions by public bodies and an alleged failure to follow equality 
policies/duties has been a ground for challenge. Given the risk of such 
challenge to the Council it is proposed that the Council’s policy is 
reviewed to ensure that it is clear and focussed on the Council’s duties 
under the Act. 

 
7.6 The proposed revised policy is attached at Appendix B for 

consideration. 
 

 
Mark Trillo 

Executive Director & Monitoring Officer 
 
 
Web Links and 
Background Papers 

Location Contact details 

 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A 
Corporate Equality Objectives 2018/19 
 

High Peak Borough Council & Staffordshire Moorlands District Council 

Equality & Diversity Scheme: Action Plan 2018/19 

Equality Objectives Action 

Knowing our communities 

To understand who lives in our 
communities and their needs. 

 Update the Community Profile (a 
resource which describes the makeup 
of our borough/district by protected 
characteristics) and promote its use to 
service managers. 

 See also consultation (below) 

Place shaping, leadership and commitment 

To clearly state our equality priorities and 
ensure that we have systems in place to 
achieve them. 

 Ensure that measures are included in 
service plans as they are revised and 
brought together as an overall plan. 

Community engagement and satisfaction 

To ensure that we include those with 
‘protected characteristics’ in our 
consultation and engagement processes. 

 Update the consultation forward plans. 

Responsive services and Customer care 

To ensure that equality performance 
actions are included in service plans and 
monitored. 

 Incorporate consideration of equality 
impacts as part of the Modern Gov. 
committee management process. 

 Train managers to understand the 
equality impact assessment process. 

A modern and diverse workforce 

To ensure that our workforce reflects as 
far as possible the makeup of the 
community we serve and has the 
necessary skills  

 Pilot the use of a staff profile 
questionnaire (collecting information in 
relation to protected characteristics) 
and promote to staff. 

 Provide equality training for staff. 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

1 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 Equality & Diversity Policy 
 

(DRAFT) 
 
 

  
 

Page 15

http://smdcintranet/CorporateIdentity/Images/SMDC%20two%20colour%20logo%201.jpg


 

 
 

2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1. Purpose and Scope 

 

1.1 The purpose of having this policy is to provide a coherent approach to tackling 
equality and diversity across all the protected equality characteristics (age, 
disability, gender, gender reassignment, marriage and civil partnerships, 
pregnancy and maternity, race, religion/belief and sexual orientation) It also 
aims to make equality and diversity integral to the way that the Council works 
in order to achieve: 

 

 A clearer understanding of the needs of the residents of the Staffordshire 
Moorlands 

 Better informed decision-making and policy development 

 Excellent quality services which meet varied needs 

 More effective targeting of policy and resources that will do the most to 
increase equality 

 Better outcomes and greater confidence in public services 

 A more effective use of talent in the workfor
[...]
airs of any 
particular person 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

6 
 Page 28



Leader 
 

Matter for decision Leek Rail Update and Agreement to Lease 
Key decision to be made on 
behalf of the Council Yes 

Decision maker Cabinet 

Expected date of decision 24 April 2018 

Relevant Portfolio Holder Cllr Ralphs 

Relevant Overview & Scrutiny 
Panel Service Delivery 

Documents submitted to the 
decision taker for 
consideration 

Report of the Executive Director (Place) 

Public/Private report Private – Financial or business affairs of any 
particular person 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

7 
 Page 29



Planning, Development and Property 
 

Matter for decision Facilities Management Contract 
Key decision to be made on 
behalf of the Council Yes 

Decision maker Cabinet  

Expected date of decision 24 April 2018 

Relevant Portfolio Holder Cllr Wain 

Relevant Overview & Scrutiny 
Panel Resources 

Documents submitted to the 
decision taker for 
consideration 

Report of the Executive Director 
(Transformation) 

Public/Private report Private – Financial or business affairs of any 
particular person 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

8 
 Page 30



Document is Restricted

Page 31

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	7 Equality and Diversity Policy
	7a. Draft objectives 2018-19
	7b. DRAFT SMDC Equality Policy 2018 - revised

	8 Work Programme
	8a. SMDC Forward Plan

	10 Facilities Management Contract



Minutes of the meeting


1

STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL

RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
MEETING

Minutes

WEDNESDAY, 18 APRIL 2018
PRESENT: Councillor N Hawkins (Chair) 

Councillors E Fallows, M Gledhill, K Harrison, A Hart, K J Jackson, 
L A Malyon, C Pearce, D Shaw and P Wilkinson

APOLOGIES: Councillors A Banks, J Davies, B A Hughes, B Johnson and 
A Wilkinson

51 NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS, IF ANY

Councillor L. Malyon attended as substitute for Councillor A. Wilkinson.

52 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

DECIDED – That the Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 7 February 2018 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

53 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS, IF ANY (24 HOURS NOTICE TO BE 
PROVIDED TO THE CHAIRMAN)

Councillor Malyon raised the matter of the rural bus service, which was currently 
operating once a day, dropping off in Leek at 9.30am and departing at 2.30pm. This 
was proving to be too short a day for most people, resulting in very few passengers 
using the service. Members also pointed out that most users has bus passes (either 
Old Age Pensioners or students) resulting in very little revenue for the company 
providing the service (Aimee’s). 

The request was made for SMDC to be involved in getting the service to give a 
longer day in Leek and thus make it a more usable service. Users had indicated to 
members that they would be prepared to pay, possibly through the use of a ‘club 
card’, to make it more viable for Aimee’s.

Councillor Forrester agreed to discuss the matter with the Leader, with the 
assistance of Andrew Stokes.

 

54 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS:

There were no declarations of interest.



Resources Overview & Scrutiny Panel - 18 April 2018

2

55 QUESTIONS TO PORTFOLIO HOLDERS, IF ANY

There were no questions.

56 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY POLICY

Mark Forrester – Democratic & Community Services Manager – proposed the 
revised policy to members. In 2015 both Strategic Alliance Councils adopted a new 
Equality and Diversity Policy and approved Corporate Equality Objectives (which 
were updated in 2017). 

It was proposed to retain the Equality objectives for 2018/19 with a progress report 
to be published at the end of the year.

As a result of monitoring legal cases which had considered the duties of public 
authorities under the Equality Act 2010, it was recommended that the Council revise 
its policy to address the findings in such cases. Such revisions would result in a 
better-focused and simplified policy.

A recent requirement to publish the ‘Gender Pay Gap’ was queried by members. It 
was clarified that HPBC had more than the 250 employee reporting criteria but 
SMDC did not. However, the calculation had been done for both anyway, with a 
negative gap in each case (female employees paid more than male employees). The 
HPBC gap was 4.8%, SMDC 6.0%. This was seen as something of an artificial 
comparison, with large variances in each quartile. The Chair requested a breakdown 
of the 4 quartile figures, which was agreed to be provided to a later meeting.

57 WORK PROGRAMME

Andrew Stokes (AS) – Executive Director – advised that, with phase 2 of the Alliance 
Environmental Services (AES) contract being imminent, it would be beneficial to the 
Panel to add an item to the Work Programme for the next meeting for an update, 
with a representative of AES being invited to attend.

As part of the AES process, a major proposed change was in vehicle procurement. 
Full Council approval was required for this. Specifications would be considered by 
the Service Delivery O&S Panel and finances by this Panel.

Councillor Jackson referred to the imminent ending of the Leisure Centres contract, 
asking whether the Panel could be involved in the consideration of the specifications 
for the new contract. AS confirmed that fundamental changes were inevitable due to 
the following:-

 Changes to the government’s Sport Delivery Programme;
 Financial challenges – the current contract was costing £500,000 p.a.;
 Main components at each of the 3 Leisure Centres were nearing the end of 

their lives, with major cost implications;
 The leisure market had changes significantly since the contract was awarded.

As a result of the above, the Council’s Leisure Strategy had been considered by the 
Service Delivery O&S Panel and the Council had commissioned a 3rd party to look at 
how the service was provided.



Resources Overview & Scrutiny Panel - 18 April 2018

3

The Chair suggested members visit all 3 centres to see for themselves. It was 
suggested that the visits be ‘un-announced’ to avoid artificial preparation by the 
centres.

58 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED – That, pursuant to Section 100A(2) and (4) of the Local Government 
Act, 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings whereby it is likely that confidential information as 
defined in Section 100A (3) of the Act would be disclosed to the 
public in breach of the obligation of confidence or exempt 
information as defined in Section 100 I (1) of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act would be disclosed to the public by virtue of the 
Paragraphs indicated.

59 FACILITIES MANAGEMENT CONTRACT

Members considered a report on new arrangements for the Council’s facilities 
management services.

The meeting closed at 11.05 am

_________________________________Chairman ____________________Date


